�  When a derivative is entered into for the purpose of being a hedge, the Group negotiates the terms of those
derivatives to match the terms of the hedged exposure. For hedges of forecast transactions the derivatives
cover the period of exposure from the point the cash flows of the transactions are forecasted up to the point of
settlement of the resulting receivable or payable that is denominated in the foreign currency.

			   Foreign currency sensitivity
		�  The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, SEK, EUR and JPY

exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including foreign currency derivatives not designated
as cash flow hedge and foreign currency derivatives with underlying foreign currency monetary assets/liabilities
designated as cash flow hedge. The impact on the Group’s pre-tax equity is due to changes in the fair value of
forward exchange contracts designated as cash flow hedges.

Impact on
profit before tax

Impact on other
components of equity

March 31,
2022

March 31,
2021

March 31,
2022

March 31,
2021

USD Sensitivity
INR/ USD - Increase by 1%  (0.76)  (2.68)  (0.45)  1.68
INR/ USD - Decrease by 1%  0.76  2.68  0.45  (1.68)
SEK Sensitivity
INR/ SEK - Increase by 1%  (0.22)  0.10  -   0.02

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended March 31, 2022
(All amounts are in Rupees Crore, except per share data and unless stated otherwise)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended March 31, 2022
(All amounts are in Rupees Crore, except per share data and unless stated otherwise)

Introduction � Understanding
Thermax

Leadership
Messages

Value Creation
Approach

Capital-Wise
Performance

Our Board Statutory
Reports

Financial
Statements

214 215

39	 (b)	Hedging activities and derivatives
		  Cash flow hedges
		  Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign exchange forward contracts measured at fair value through OCI are designated as hedging instruments in
cash flow hedges of forecast sales in  EUR, USD, SEK, and forecast purchases in USD, JPY and SEK . These forecast
transactions are highly probable, and fully cover the Group’s expected future sales and future purchases based on
the orders received. While the Group also enters into other foreign exchange forward contracts with the intention
to reduce the foreign exchange risk of expected sales and purchases, these other contracts are not designated in